but less than thirty (30) hours per week, and is under contract for a minimum of twenty (20) days will be given 

Sick Leave on a pro-rated basis based on the contracted FTE. 

Subd. 3. Maximum Number of Days: Unused Sick Leave will accumulate to a maximum of one 

hundred sixty-five (165) days for full-time teachers and a prorata amount of 165 days for part-time teachers, 

ie., a 3/5's teacher can accumulate 165 x 3/5's Sick Leave days. 

Subd. 4. Extension of Sick Leave: 

a. Any teacher that is on an approved medical leave during the school year, and has exhausted their sick

[...]

itis mutually beneficial to the individual and the school district. 

Subd. 5. Payment: Any teacher who has accumulated the maximum number of sick days 165 and 

has not used the annual additional allotment (10 days) during the school year will receive payment of one one 

hundred twenty-five ($125) dollars per unused day. The School District will deposit the payment into the 

Minnesota State Retirement System (MSRS) Health Care Savings Plan on or before July 31 of each calendar 

year, If the teacher has resigned or retired, the School District shall notify the teacher of the deposit prior to

[...]

Subd, 4, The School District may waive restrictions in this Article and allow the teacher to take 
additional Personal Leave days for reasons of an exceptional nature, by paying the cost of the substitute, 

Subd, 5. Any teacher who has not used the allotment of personal leave days during the school year 

will receive one hundred forty-five ($145) dollars per unused day. The compensation will be deposited into an 

MSRS Health Care Savings Plan account. 

Section 3. Limitation: Not more than five (5) percent of the members of the bargaining unit may be allowed 

to take Personal Leave on the same day.

[...]

Certifications submitted after September 1 will be pro-rated. If the Certification expires or 

becomes invalid for any reason, this stipend will no longer be payable. 

ARTICLE XX 
DEPARTMENT CHAIRPERSONS/K- 12 CURRICULUM LEADERS 

Section 1. Department Chairpersons Compensation: A base salary of one thousand three hundred ninety 

four ($1394 dollars annually for school years 2025-26 and one thousand four hundred twenty-nine ($1429) 

dollars for school year 2026-27 will be paid to each staff member appointed as a Department Chairperson. In 

departments numbering more than three (3) teachers, including the Department Chairperson, one hundred 

thirty ($130) dollars will be paid for each additional full-time teacher in the department.

[...]

The High School Principal and the Faribault Education 

Association will work jointly to seek volunteers who agree to have their preparation time provided in two (2) 

uninterrupted blocks. 

Subd, 3, Elementary Preparation Time: All elementary teachers shall receive a minimum of two 

hundred seventy-five (275) minutes of preparation time each week. This preparation time shall be provided in 

one uninterrupted block of time each day with the block being a minimum of 55 minutes in length or two (2) 

uninterrupted blocks of time each day with each block being a minimum of 25 minutes in length.

[...]

Placement of teacher duty days outside the above parameters will be done only upon mutual 

agreement between the School District the teacher(s) and the Exclusive Representative. 

Section 2. Length of School Year: 

Subd, 1. During the school years 25-27 each school year shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days 

in length, divided as follows: K-12: 

2025-27 
175 instructional/conference/family engagement days 

4 teacher work days 
4 curriculum/staff development days 

185 total contract days 

Subd. 2. During time allotted for <Teacher Work Days=, teachers may choose to conduct their work

[...]

The selection of the insurance carrier and policy shall be made by the School District 

as provided by law. 

Section 2. Hospitalization and Medical Surgical Insurance: 

Subd, 1. Full-time Licensed Employees: For the 2025-26 contract year the School District will pay up 

to seventeen thousand two hundred ninety two dollars ($17,292) per year at the rate of one thousand four 

hundred forty one dollars ($1441) per month for each month, or major portion thereof, employed, toward the 

purchase of dependent or single coverage or the actua! cost, whichever is less, for the group Hospitalization 

and Medical-Surgical Insurance selected by the School District for teachers who are employed by the School 
District thirty (30) or more hours per week. The balance of the cost will be deducted monthly from salary 

payments, 

For the 2026-27 contract year the School District will pay up to eighteen thousand nine hundred seven dollars, 

($18,907) per year at the rate of one thousand five hundred seventy six dollars ($1,576) per month for each 

month, or major portion thereof, employed, toward the purchase of dependent or single coverage or the actual 

cost, whichever is less, for the group Hospitalization and Medical-Surgical Insurance selected by the School 

District for teachers who are employed by the School District thirty (30) or more hours per week.